1. Represents 83% of cash NPAT. This is NPAT adjusted for net acquisition intangibles amortisation, net share-based payment expense and cash rent paid.
2. Underlying EBITDA excludes costs incurred in pursuit of acquisitions, revaluations of deferred settlements & earn outs, new business establishment costs and accounting charges for share based payments.
3. Underlying NPAT excludes amortisation expense on intangible assets arising from acquisitions.
4. Compared to 4.5 months in the prior comparative period.

9

HY20
Results

02

10
1. Underlying revenue and EBITDA excludes costs incurred in pursuit of acquisitions, revaluations of deferred settlements & earn outs, new business establishment costs and accounting charges for share based payments.
2. New business represents 4.5 months of Xenith as it traded in FY19. Excludes additional contribution generated under IPH ownership.
3. Accounting FX movements represents change in realised and unrealised FX as reported in the financial statements.
4. Currency adjustment represents the performance had the prior period exchange rates applied.

Underlying
Revenue1

Dec 19

New
Businesses2

Accounting FX
Movements3

Currency
Adjustment4

Adjusted
Revenue

Dec 19

Underlying
Revenue

Dec 18
Chg%

Australia & NZ IP 133.8 (43.6) 0.6 (2.6) 88.2 84.7 4%

Asian IP 50.6 0.7 (2.1) 49.2 42.9 15%

Wisetime 0.1 0.1 0.3

Glasshouse 1.2 (1.7) (0.5)

Corporate 0.9 0.2 (1.5) (0.4) (1.1)

Eliminations (7.3) 1.0 (6.3) (4.0)

179.3 (45.1) 0.8 (4.7) 130.3 122.8 6%

Like for Like Revenue and EBITDA
Consolidated business helps drive double-digit growth in Asia (pre-AASB16)

Underlying
EBITDA1

Dec 19

New
Businesses2

Accounting FX
Movements3

Currency
Adjustment4

Adjusted
EBITDA
Dec 19

Underlying
EBITDA
Dec 18

Chg%

Australia & NZ IP 42.6 (8.8) 0.6 (2.4) 32.0 30.1 6%

Asian IP 20.4 0.7 (1.0) 20.1 17.0 18%

Wisetime (0.7) (0.7) (0.6)

Glasshouse (0.6) 0.6

Corporate (6.2) 1.9 (1.5) (5.8) (6.4)

Eliminations (0.6) 1.0 0.4 0.3

54.9 (6.3) 0.8 (3.5) 45.9 40.4 14%

11

Half year ended
31 December 2019

HY20 Statutory
Income Statement Adjustments Underlying

Earnings HY202
AASB 16

Adjustments3

Underlying
Earnings HY20

Pre-AASB16

HY19 Statutory
Income Statement Adjustments Underlying

Earnings HY19

Total revenue 179.8 (0.5) 179.3 179.3 125.0 (2.1) 122.8

Recoverable expenses (51.5) (51.5) (51.5) (35.7) (35.7)

Compensation (55.8) 1.7 (54.1) (54.1) (34.9) 1.1 (33.8)

Occupancy (0.8) (0.8) (5.5) (6.3) (4.1) (4.1)

New businesses/ acquistions
related net expenses (1.7) 1.7 (0.0) (0.0) (0.8) 0.8 0.0

Other (12.6) (12.6) (12.6) (8.9) (8.9)

Total expenses (122.4) (118.9) (124.5) (84.4) (82.5)

EBITDA 57.4 60.4 54.9 40.6 40.3

EBITDA % 31.9% 33.7% 30.6% 32.5% 32.8%

Depreciation & Amortisation (16.2) 9.1 (7.1) 4.9 (2.2) (6.3) 4.7 (1.6)

EBIT   41.2 53.3 52.7 34.4 38.8

Net Finance Costs (3.5) (3.5) 1.1 (2.4) (1.1) (1.1)

NPBT 37.8 49.8 50.3 33.3 37.7

Tax (expense)/benefit (10.6) (2.9) (13.5) (0.1) (13.6) (9.1) (0.7) (9.8)

NPAT 27.2 9.1 36.3 0.4 36.7 24.2 3.9 27.9

Diluted EPS (cents)1 12.9c 17.3c 17.4c 12.2c 14.1c

23%

Underlying NPAT and EPS

1. Diluted EPS includes performance and retention rights that are yet to vest.
2. Underlying EBITDA excludes costs incurred in pursuit of acquisitions, revaluations of deferred settlements & earn outs, new business establishment costs and accounting charges for share based payments. Underlying NPAT excludes amortisation expense on intangible assets arising from acquisitions.
3. Adjustments to reflect prior year accounting standard for leases.

Underlying EPS growth of 23%

12

Cash flow statement
Strong cash conversion